

No. 12-528

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

GOLDMAN, SACHS & Co.,  
GOLDMAN SACHS MORTGAGE COMPANY,  
GS MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP., DANIEL L. SPARKS,  
MICHELLE GILL, AND KEVIN GASVODA,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NECA-IBEW HEALTH & WELFARE FUND,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD H. KLAPPER  
THEODORE EDELMAN  
MICHAEL T. TOMAINO, JR.  
DAVID M.J. REIN  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004-2498  
(212) 558-4000

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK A. PERRY  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
JONATHAN C. BOND  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

---

---

JONATHAN D. SCHILLER  
PHILIP M. BOWMAN  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Avenue  
7th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 446-2300

DEAN J. KITCHENS  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS DIRECTLY WITH THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S RULING AND DEEPENS EXISTING DISAGREEMENT .....	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS .....	6
III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS URGENTLY NEEDED GIVEN THE SEVERE PRACTICAL EFFECTS OF THE DECISION BELOW .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962).....	7
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	11
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	1, 6
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>FDIC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 5900973 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2012) .....	1, 2, 8, 9
<i>Fort Worth Emps.' Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , No. 09-3701 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2013).....	8
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	2, 7

<i>Hines v. Widnall</i> , 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-2017 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012) .....	9
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Mortg. Pass- Through Certificates Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 139556 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2013) .....	8, 10
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	1, 6
<i>Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Aut. Ins. Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>McCall v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 335981 (2d Cir. Jan. 30, 2013) .....	11
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 357615 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2013) .....	8
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC</i> , __ F.R.D. __, 2013 WL 55854 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2013) .....	1, 2, 9, 10
<i>Payton v. Cnty. of Kane</i> , 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Plumbers' &amp; Pipefitters' Local No. 562 Supplemental Plan &amp; Trust v. J.P. Morgan Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4053716 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012).....	9

<i>Plumbers' Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.,</i> 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Policeman's Annuity &amp; Benefit Fund of Chi. v. Bank of Am., N.A.,</i> __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 6062544 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2012) .....	10
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller,</i> 410 U.S. 752 (1973) .....	7
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,</i> 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	6
<i>Sosna v. Iowa,</i> 419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....	7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77k .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77l .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77o .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee's note (1998) .....	9
